### TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM442482

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT			
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	Release of Security Interest in Trademarks			

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Stellus Capital Investment Corporation, as Agent		09/08/2017	Corporation: MARYLAND

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	CALERO SOFTWARE, LLC (as successor in interest to Veramark Technologies, Inc. and Movero, Inc.)			
Also Known As:				
Street Address:	1565 Jefferson Rd., Suite 120			
City:	Rochester			
State/Country:	NEW YORK			
Postal Code:	14623			
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE			

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 8**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	3012338	ECAS
Registration Number:	2718083	EZ-BURST
Registration Number:	2347551	VERAMARK
Registration Number:	2791346	VERASMART
Registration Number:	3583404	MOVERO
Registration Number:	3486653	MOBILITY U
Registration Number:	3715692	MOVERO
Serial Number:	86019169	WE DO MOBILE

### CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 6173417701

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 617-951-8132

Email: linda.salera@morganlewis.com

**Correspondent Name:** Linda A. Salera Address Line 1: One Federal Street

Address Line 2: c/o Morgan, Lewis & Bockius LLP Boston, MASSACHUSETTS 02110 Address Line 4:

TRADEMARK

REEL: 006150 FRAME: 0639 900420487

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Linda A. Salera			
SIGNATURE:	/Linda A. Salera/			
DATE SIGNED:	09/08/2017			
Total Attachments: 4				
source=Stellus-Calero - Trademark Release (executed)#page1.tif				
source=Stellus-Calero - Trademark Release (executed)#page2.tif				
source=Stellus-Calero - Trademark Release (executed)#page3.tif				

source=Stellus-Calero - Trademark Release (executed)#page4.tif

TRADEMARK
REEL: 006150 FRAME: 0640

**RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS** 

THIS RELEASE OF SECURITY INTERESTS IN TRADEMARKS (this "Release") is

made as of September 8, 2017, by STELLUS CAPITAL INVESTMENT CORPORATION, in

its capacity as agent for the Lender Group (the "Agent"), in favor of CALERO SOFTWARE,

LLC, a Delaware limited liability company (as successor in interest to Veramark Technologies,

Inc., a Delaware corporation, and Movero, Inc., a Delaware corporation) (the "Company").

Capitalized terms used and not defined herein have the meanings given to such terms in that

certain Guaranty and Security Agreement or Trademark Security Agreement referenced below.

Reference is made to that certain Payoff Letter dated as of September 7, 2017 among the

Agent, Calero Holdings, Inc. and the Company (the "Payoff Letter").

FOR GOOD AND VALUABLE CONSIDERATION, the receipt and adequacy of which

are hereby acknowledged, subject to the terms and conditions of the Payoff Letter, the Agent

hereby terminates, discharges and releases the continuing security interest granted by the

Company in favor of the Agent, for the benefit of the Lender Group, in the Trademark Collateral,

including the trademarks listed on Schedule A attached hereto, pursuant to that certain Guaranty

and Security Agreement, dated as of December 5, 2013, by and among the Company, the other

grantors party thereto and the Agent, and that certain Trademark Security Agreement, dated as of

December 5, 2013, executed by the Company in favor of the Agent and recorded with the United

States Patent and Trademark Office on December 11, 2013 at Reel/Frame 5171/0446.

The Agent hereby consents to the recording of this Release with the United States Patent

and Trademark Office.

[Signature Page Follows]

TRADEMARK REEL: 006150 FRAME: 0641 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Agent has caused this Release to be executed by its authorized officer as of the date of this Release.

STELLUS CAPITAL INVESTMENT CORPORATION

todd Huskinson

Name: W Todd Huskinson Title: Authorized Signatory

# SCHEDULE A

# TRADEMARK REGISTRATIONS/APPLICATIONS

			Application/		Application/
Grantor	Trademarks	Country	Application/ Filing Date	Status	Registration No.
Calero Software, LLC (as successor in interest to Veramark Technologies, Inc.)	ECAS	United States	11/1/2005	LIVE	78264735/3012338
Calero Software, LLC (as successor in interest to Veramark Technologies, Inc.)	EZ-BURST	United States	11/30/2000	LIVE	78037269/ 2718083
Calero Software, LLC (as successor in interest to Veramark Technologies, Inc.)	VERAMARK	United States	12/9/1997	LIVE	75402666/2347551
Calero Software, LLC (as successor in interest to Veramark Technologies, Inc.)	VERASMART	United States	11/27/2002	LIVE	78189455/2791346
Calero Software, LLC (as successor in interest to Movero, Inc.)	Movero	United States	2/8/2007	Registered	3583404
Calero Software, LLC (as successor in interest to Movero, Inc.)	Mobility U	United States	9/25/2007	Registered	3486653
Calero Software, LLC (as successor in interest to Movero, Inc.)	Movero	United States	2/8/2007	Registered	3715692
Calero Software, LLC (as successor in interest to	We do Mobile	United States	7/24/2013	Pending	86019169

TRADEMARK REEL: 006150 FRAME: 0643

Grantor	<u>Trademarks</u>	Country	Application/ Filing Date	<u>Status</u>	Application/ Registration No.
Movero, Inc.)					

**RECORDED: 09/08/2017** 

TRADEMARK REEL: 006150 FRAME: 0644